# FORM 4

# UNITED STATES SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION

Washington, D.C. 20549

OMB APPROVAL
OMB Number: 3235-0287
Estimated average burden
hours per response: 0.5

Check this box if no longer subject to Section 16. Form 4 or Form 5 obligations may continue. See Instruction 1(b).

# STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN BENEFICIAL OWNERSHIP

Filed pursuant to Section 16(a) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934 or Section 30(h) of the Investment Company Act of 1940

1. Name and Address of Reporting Person <sup>*</sup> Arch Venture Fund VII LP				2. Issuer Name and Ticker or Trading Symbol <u>AGIOS PHARMACEUTICALS INC</u> [ AGIO ]									5. Relationship of Reporting Person(s) to Issuer (Check all applicable) Director X 10% Owner					
(Last) (First) (Middle) 3. [					3. Da	3. Date of Earliest Transaction (Month/Day/Year) 02/19/2015									Offic belo	er (give title w)		ther (specify elow)
			6 2 9 0		4. If A	I. If Amendment, Date of Original Filed (Month/Day/Year)								6.	Individual	or Joint/Grou	p Filing (Ch	eck Applicable
(Street) CHICAGO IL 60631													Lin	Line) Form filed by One Reporting Person Form filed by More than One Reporting				
(City)	(St	ate) (Z	Zip)												Pers	son		
		Tabl	e I - N	lon-Deriv	ative \$	Seci	uritie	s Acc	quired,	Disp	osed of	f, or l	Bene	ficia	lly Own	ed		
1. Title of Security (Instr. 3) Date (Month/Day/				/Year) Execu		Deemed cution Date, y nth/Day/Year)		Transaction D		4. Securities Acquired Disposed Of (D) (Instr and 5)			Secur	ficially d wing	6. Ownership Form: Direct (D) or Indirect (I) (Instr. 4)	ect of Indirect Beneficial		
									Code	v	Amount		A) or D)	Price	Trans	action(s) . 3 and 4)		
Common	Stock			02/19/2					<b>J</b> <sup>(1)</sup>		386,07		D	(1)	5,0	88,590 <sup>(2)</sup>	D	
		Та	ble II	- Derivat (e.g., pu											/ Owned	l		
1. Title of Derivative Security (Instr. 3) 2. Conversio or Exercis Price of Derivative Security		3. Transaction Date (Month/Day/Year)	Execution Date, if any		4. Transaction Code (Instr. 8)				6. Date Exercisabl Expiration Date (Month/Day/Year)		e	Amou Secur Unde Deriv	ount of of curities De derlying Se ivative (In curity (Instr.		8. Price of Derivative Security (Instr. 5)	9. Number o derivative Securities Beneficially Owned Following Reported Transaction (Instr. 4)	Ownership Form: Direct (D) or Indirect (I) (Instr. 4)	(D) Beneficial (D) Ownership rect (Instr. 4)
					Code	v	(A)	(D)	Date Exercisal		xpiration Date	Title	or	ount nber res				
		f Reporting Person <sup>®</sup> und VII LP	•															
(Last) 8725 WI		(First) NS ROAD, SUIT		iddle)		-												
(Street) CHICAC	· · · ·		631		-													
(City)		(State)	(Zip	p)														
		f Reporting Person Partners VII																
(Last) 8725 WI		(First) NS ROAD, SUIT		iddle)		-												
L																		
(Street) CHICAC	GO	IL	60	631														

	ress of Reporting Pe ture Partners	
(Last)	(First)	(Middle)
8725 WEST HI	GGINS ROAD, S	UITE 290
(Street)		
CHICAGO	IL	60631
(City)	(State)	(Zip)
1. Name and Add CRANDEL	ress of Reporting Pe <u>L KEITH</u>	rson*
(Last)	(First)	(Middle)
C/O ARCH VE	NTURE FUND V	П
8725 WEST HI	GGINS ROAD, S	UITE 290
(Street)		
CHICAGO	IL	60631
(City)	(State)	(Zip)
1. Name and Add BYBEE CL	ress of Reporting Pe INTON	rson*
(Last)	(First)	(Middle)
C/O ARCH VE	NTURE FUND V	П
8725 WEST HI	GGINS ROAD, S	UITE 290
(Street)		
CHICAGO	IL	60631
(City)	(State)	(Zip)

### Explanation of Responses:

1. Distribution of Common Stock held by a limited partnership to its partners for no consideration.

2. These shares are owned directly by ARCH Venture Fund VII, L.P. ("ARCH Fund VII"). The sole general partner of ARCH Fund VII is ARCH Venture Partners VII, L.P. ("ARCH Partners VII"). The sole general partner of ARCH Fund VII L.C., Robert T. Nelsen, Keith Crandell and Clinton Bybee, are deemed to have voting and dispositive power over the shares and may be deemed to beneficially own certain shares held by ARCH Fund VII. Each Reporting Person disclaims beneficial ownership of these securities, except to the extent of his pecuniary interest therein, and this report shall not be deemed an admission that such Reporting Persons are the beneficial owners of such securities for Section 16 or any other purpose.

#### Remarks:

/s/ Mark McDonnell, as Attorney-in-Fact for Keith Crandell, Managing Director of the general partner of the general partner of ARCH	<u>02/23/2015</u>
/s/ Mark McDonnell, as Attorney-in-Fact for Keith Crandell, Managing Director of the general partner of GPLP	02/23/2015
/s/ Mark McDonnell, as Attorney-in-Fact for Keith Crandell, Managing Director of GPLLC	02/23/2015
<u>/s/ Mark McDonnell, as</u> <u>Attomey-in-Fact for Keith</u> <u>Crandell</u>	02/23/2015
<u>/s/ Mark McDonnell, as</u> <u>Attomey-in-Fact for Clinton</u> <u>Bybee</u>	02/23/2015
** Signature of Reporting Person	Date

Reminder: Report on a separate line for each class of securities beneficially owned directly or indirectly.

\* If the form is filed by more than one reporting person, see Instruction 4 (b)(v).

\*\* Intentional misstatements or omissions of facts constitute Federal Criminal Violations See 18 U.S.C. 1001 and 15 U.S.C. 78ff(a).

Note: File three copies of this Form, one of which must be manually signed. If space is insufficient, see Instruction 6 for procedure.

Persons who respond to the collection of information contained in this form are not required to respond unless the form displays a currently valid OMB Number.